

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To All Actions

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	5
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair	6
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair	7
1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation.....	7
2. The reaction of the Class to the Settlement	8
3. The stage of the proceedings.....	8
4. The risks of establishing liability and damages	9
5. The risks of maintaining a class action through trial	10
6. The ability of Newly Settling Defendants to withstand a greater judgment	11
7. The reasonableness of the Settlement in light of the best possible recovery and attendant litigation risks	11
C. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.....	12
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A)—Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class	12
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B)—the Settlement Agreement was negotiated at arm’s length	13
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)—the monetary relief is adequate	13
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D)—the Settlement treats Class members equitably relative to each other.....	15
II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	17
A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	17

1.	Numerosity.....	17
2.	Common Questions of Law or Fact.....	18
3.	Typicality	18
4.	Adequacy	19
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	20
III.	APPOINTMENT OF ESCROW AGENT, SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, AND RELATED RELIEF	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	11, 16
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8, 12
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 146 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2004 WL 5840206 (E.D. Mo. June 25, 2004)	17
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19, 21
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....	15
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4104624 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2015)	21

<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Flores v. Mamma Lombardi’s of Holbrook, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)	7
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	21
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	19
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	7
<i>Moran v. The Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2213, ECF No. 23 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014)	8, 20
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig. (“Nasdaq IIP”)</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	8, 16
<i>In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-md-1603, ECF No. 60 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011).....	15
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	5

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 8

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Richburg v. Palisades Collection LLC,
247 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 18

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) 21

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 11

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 21

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 21

Thornhill v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2014 WL 1100135 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2014) 14

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 15

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) 7

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 18, 21

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 13, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 10

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009) 11

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 11

Other Authorities

2 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:23 (17th ed. 2020) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i-iv) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 13
